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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 
In accordance with securities regulatory requirements, the discussion and analysis which follows for Guardian Capital Group Limited and its subsidiaries 
and other controlled entities(“Guardian”) pertains to the three month period ended March 31, 2021 and the comparative period in the year 2020, as well 
as to certain other prior quarterly periods. Readers are encouraged to refer to the discussions and analyses contained in the 2020 Annual Report.  This 
discussion and analysis has been prepared as of May 12, 2021. 
 
Additional information relating to Guardian and itsbusiness, includingGuardian’sAnnual InformationForm, isavailableon “SEDAR” at www.sedar.com. 
 
CAUTION CONCERNING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 
 
Guardian may, from time to time, make “forward-lookingstatements” in annual and quarterly reports, and in other documentsprepared for shareholders
or fi led with securities regulators. These statements, characterized by such words as “goal”, “outlook”, “intends”, “expects” , “plan”, “prospects”, “are
confident”, “believe” and “anticipate”, are intended to reflect Guardian’sobjectives, plans, expectations, estimates, belief s and intentions. 
 
By their nature, forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties. There is a risk that the expectations reflected in such forward -looking 
statements will not be achieved. Undue reliance should not be place on these statements, as a number of fac tors could cause actual results to differ 
materially from Guardian’sobjectives, plans, expectationsand estimatesreflected in the forward -looking statements.  Factors which could cause actual 
results to differ from expectations include, among other things, the economic and global financial impact of COVID-19 pandemic, general economic and 
market conditions, including interest rates, business competition, changes in government regulations or in tax laws, and othe r factors. 
 
OVERVIEW OF GUARDIAN’S BUSINESS 
 
Guardian is a diversified financial services company, which serves the wealth management needs of a range of clients through its various business 
segments. The areas in which Guardian operates are: Investment Management, Wealth Management (formerly Financial Advisory), and Corporate 
Activities and Investments.  Guardian is headquartered in Canada and operates in Canada, the United Kingdom, the United States and the Caribbean.   
The Investment Management business is operated through the Toronto, Ontario-based Guardian Capital LP (“GCLP”), London, UK-based GuardCap 
Asset ManagementLimited (“GuardCap”), Salt Lake City, Utah-based Alta Capital Management, LLC (“Alta”) and Richmond, Virginia-based Agincourt 
Capital Management LLC (“Agincourt”).  The Wealth Management business is operated through the following businesses:  Guardian Capital Advisors 
LP (“GCA”) and Guardian Partners Inc. (“GPI”), which serve the wealth management and advisory needs of high and ultra-high net worth clients; 
Worldsource Financial Management Inc. (“WFM”), a mutual fund dealer and Worldsource Securities Inc. (“WSI”), a securities dealer (together, the 
“Dealers”), which provides an independent platform for financial advisors to service their clients; IDC Worldsource Insurance Network Inc. (“IDC WIN”), 
a l ife insurance managing general agency (“MGA”), which provides insurance advisory services; Modern Advisor CanadaInc. (“Modern Advisor”) which 
is a digital-advisory operation which also serves as the technology platform for Guardian’sdigital strategy; and AlexandriaBancorp Limited (“ABL”), a 
Caribbean-based international private bank serving the wealth management needs of international clients.  At the end of the current quarter, Guardian 
had $47.6 bill ion of assets undermanagement(“AUM”) and $28.7 billionof assets under administration (“AUA”). In addition, Guardian hasa diversified
portfolio of securities, which had a fair value of $654 million at the end of the current quarter.   
 

USE OF NON-IFRS MEASURES 
 
Guardian uses certain measures to evaluate and assess the performance of its business, some of which are not defined within International Financial 
Reporting Standards(“IFRS”). These measuresare EBITDA  attributable to shareholders, EBITDA attributable to shareholders per share, adjusted cash 
flow from operations attributable to shareholders, adjusted cash flow from operations attributable to shareholder per share, all of which have changed 
its names to add the words “attributable toshareholders” to better describe the measure. Other Non-IFRS are equity per share, and securities per share.   
Non-IFRS measures do not have standardized meanings prescribed by IFRS, and are therefore unlikely to be comparable to similar measures presented 
by other companies. However, Guardian believes that most shareholders, creditors, other stakeholders and investment analysts prefer to include the 
use of these measures in analyzing Guardian’sresults. In the Non-IFRS Measures section of this Management Discussion and Analysis a description 
of how these measures are defined by Guardian is provided, with reconciliations to their most comparable IFRS measures.  

COVID-19 UPDATE 
 
Guardian continues to monitor the constantly evolving COVID-19 pandemic, including its recent rise in infection rates in various parts of the world and 
the global vaccination efforts.  Another wave of increased infection rates could negatively impact the global economic recovery and increase volatility in 
the global financial markets. Guardian is prepared to respond to various scenarios which may unfold, but these future developments and their impact on 
Guardian’sfinancial performance is highly uncertain and difficult to predict.   

ACQUISITION 

On March 1, 2021, Guardian acquired a 100% interest in BNY Mellon Wealth Management Advisory Services, Inc., BNY Mellon’s Canadian-based 
wealth management business, for a purchase price of $10 mill ion, plus an adjustment for working capital. Subsequent to the transaction, the entity was 
renamed Guardian Partners Inc. (“GPI”) to align with the strength of Guardian’s brand and commitment to partnership.  The transaction expands 
Guardian’s wealth management capabilities in the ultra-high net worth, family office, endowment and foundation segment.  As at March 31, 2021, GPI 
advised clients on $5.1 bill ion of assets and managed $0.3 bill ion of assets on their behalf.  More detailed descriptions of the above acquisition is provided 
in Note 15 to Guardian’sFirst Quarter 2021 Consolidated Financial Statements. 
 
CHANGES TO SEGMENTED REPORTING 

During the current quarter, Guardian realigned its segmented reporting structure to better align with its operating structure.  The financial advisory 
segment has been renamed Wealth Management.  This segment retains the two businesses previously included in the financial advisory segment, IDC 
WIN and the Dealers.  It now also includes GPI, the newly acquired business referred to above, plus certain businesses previously included in the 
Investment Management Segment: GCA, the private wealth business; Modern Advisor, digital -advisory business; and ABL, the international private 
bank.  The above section, Overview of Guardian’sBusiness, provides the list of businesses now included in the Investment Management Segment.   
The following discussions include restatement of prior period to reflect the new alignment.   
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS 

The comparative financial results of Guardian on a consolidated basis are summarized in the following table: 

For the three months ended March 31
($ in thousands, except per share amounts) 2021 2020

Net revenue 64,694$               49,901$               
Expenses 47,190                 39,088                 
Operating earnings 17,504                 10,813                 

Net gains (losses) 41,971                 (161,289)              
Net earnings (loss) before income taxes 59,475                 (150,476)              

Income tax expense (recovery) 8,614                   (15,565)                
Net earnings (loss) 50,861$               (134,911)$            

Attributable to shareholders:
Net earnings (loss) 49,625$               (136,368)$            
EBITDA 21,211                 14,370                 
Adjusted cash flow from operations 18,492                 13,320                 

Atrributable to shareholders, diluted per share amounts:
Net earnings (loss) 1.83$                   (5.35)$                  
EBITDA 0.78                     0.53                     
Adjusted cash flow from operations 0.68                     0.49                     

 

As at 2021
($ in millions, except per share amounts) March 31 December 31 March 31

Assets under management 47,643$               45,984$               27,527$               
Assets under administration 28,680                 22,289                 18,152                 
Shareholders' equity 737                      700                      563                      
Securities 654                      633                      524                      

Diluted per share
Shareholders' equity 27.14$                 25.69$                 20.94$                 
Securities 24.05                   23.23                   19.50                   

2020

 
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

For the quarter ended March 31, 2021, Guardian’sOperating earningswere $17.5 million, a $6.7 million or 62% increase from $10.8 million reported in 
the first quarter of 2020.  The growth reflects a combination of strong organic growth of $6.0 million, led by GuardCap, the UK-based subsidiary and 
IDCWIN, the MGA subsidiary and, to a lesser extent, the net contributions from the businesses acquired over the recent two quarters.   

With the continued positive performance in the global equities markets and the net inflowsof client assets during the current quarter, Guardian’sAUM
increased to $47.6 billion as at March 31, 2021.  This is a 4% increase from $46.0 billion as at December 31, 2020, and a 73% increase from $27.5 
bil l ion as at March 31, 2020.  Included in the March 31, 2021 AUM is $9.0 bil lion managed by Agincourt, acquired on October 1, 2020, and $0.3 billion 
managed by the recently acquired GPI.  GuardCap’s success continued into the current quarter, growing its AUM to $12.2 billion at the end of the current 
quarter, from $10.7 billion at the end of 2020.   

Guardian’s AUA increased to $28.7 billion, a 29% increase from $22.3 billion as at December 31, 2020 and a 58% increase from $18.2 bil lion as at 
March 31, 2020.  Included in the March 31, 2021 AUA is $5.1 bil l ion of client assets advised by the recently acquired GPI  and $0.4 bill ion associated 
with the Copoloff business acquired in Q4 2020.    

The Operating earnings by segment are described below.   

The Investment ManagementSegment’sOperatingearningsin the current quarterwere $9.6 million, a $5.4 million or 129% increase from $4.2 million 
in the same quarter in the prior year.  GuardCap was the largest contributor of Operating earnings, delivering $6.1 million in the current quarter, growing 
$4.7 million since the first quarter of 2020.  Included in the current quarter Operating earnings was a $0.7 mill ion contribution from Agincourt, acquired 
in Q4, 2020.  Also contributing to the growth were higher Operating earnings in Alta and i3 (formerly Systematic Global Equity business), offset by $1.1 
million in Operating losses incurred in the Canadian Retail Asset Management strategic initiative.  We expect the losses from this strategic initiative to 
continue in the near term as we buildout this multi-year strategy to strengthen our distribution capabilities to the retail market.  

The Wealth Management Segment’sOperating earnings in the current quarter were $6.8 mill ion, a $2.2 mill ion or 48% increase from the $4.6 million 
reported in the same quarter in the prior year.  The increase can be attributed mainly to the increase in Operating earnings from IDC WIN, our MGA 
business, and to a lesser extent the growth in GCA and the Dealers.  IDCWIN’sOperating earningsgrew to $5.6 mill ion, including $0.1 million contribution 
from the acquisition completed in Q4, 2020, from $3.5 million in the same quarter in the prior year.  Partially offsetting the growth were $0.7 million in 
Operating losses in Modern Advisor, ABL and the newly acquired GPI.  As mentioned in prior periods, we expect the losses in Modern Advisor to 
continue while we buildout our digital strategy in the Wealth Management Segment.  We also expect to incur Operating losses in GPI in the near term 
while we invest to upgrade, rebuild and integrate this business into our overall Wealth Management offering. 

The Corporate Activities and Investments Segment’sOperatingearnings for the current quarter were $1.1 million, compared to $1.9 million for the same 
quarter in the prior year.  The lower Operating earnings in the current quarter were due to lower dividend income earned, partially offset by lower interest 
expense.  The lower dividend income was largely the result of reduced holdings of 1.2 million shares of BMO disposed of in 2020.  The lower interest 
expense is due to lower borrowing rates and, to a lesser extent, lower levels of bank borrowing outstanding.  

Net gains in the current quarter were $42.0 mill ion, compared to Net losses of $161.3 million in the same quarter in the prior year.  The continued positive 
performance in the global equities markets has contributed to these Net gains, compared to significant Net losses recorded in the prior year when the 
onset of the pandemic caused a steep decline in the global equities markets. 

The Net earnings attributable to shareholders were $49.6 million, compared to Net loss of $136.4 million in the prior year.  The increase was due to the 
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combination of the significant improvements in Operating earnings and the large swing to Net gains from Net losses in the prior year. 

EBITDA attributable to shareholders for the quarter was $21.2 million, a 48% increase from $14.4 million for the same period in 2020.  Consistent with 
Operating earnings, GuardCap and IDCWIN are the two largest contributors, accounting for 60% of Guardian’s EBITDA attributable to shareholders this 
quarter.  IDC WIN’s EBITDA attributable to shareholders for the current quarter was $6.3 million, including $0.3 million from the Copoloff business 
acquired in Q4 2020, a 43% increase from $4.4 millionearned in the first quarter of 2020. IDCWIN’s EBITDA  attributable to shareholders represents 
Guardian’sproportionateshare. A portion attributable to non-controlling interest of $1.3 million in the current quarter and $0.9 million in the prior year 
have been excluded in calculating this measure. GuardCap’s EBITDA for the quarter was $6.2 million, compared to $1.6 million in the same quarter in 
2020, not materially different from Operating earnings described above.   Adjusted cash flow from operations attributable to shareholders for the quarter 
was $18.5 million, a 39% increase from $13.3 million in the same period in 2020.  The increases in both metrics are reflective of the tremendous growth 
experienced in Guardian’s operating businesses. 
 
ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 
 
The following is a summary of the assets under management and administration: 

As at 2021
($ in millions) March 31 December 31 March 31

Assets under management
Institutional

Canadian equities 7,762$                 7,356$                 6,723                   
Global equities 19,934                 18,510                 10,996                 
Fixed income 16,064                 16,630                 6,794                   

Institutional assets under management 43,760                 42,496                 24,513                 
Wealth management 3,883                   3,488                   3,014                   

Total assets under management 47,643$               45,984$               27,527$               

Assets under administration
Dealers 15,765$               15,107$               12,688$               
MGA segregated 7,474                   7,182                   5,464                   
Outsourced Chief Investment Officer and other 5,441                   --                          --                          

Total assets under administration 28,680$               22,289$               18,152$               

2020

 
Guardian’sAUM at the end of the current quarter reached a historic high of $47.6 bill ion, a 4% growth from $46.0 billion at December 31, 2020, and a 
73% increase from the $27.5 billion reported as at March 31, 2020.  The strong growth in AUM was achieved through a combination of continued success 
in attracting new assets by GuardCap, the addition of $9.0 billion from Agincourt, acquired during the fourth quarter of 2020, the addition of $0.3 billion 
from GPI, acquired on March 1, 2021, and the continued positive global equities market returns.  GuardCap’sAUM at the endof the currentquarter was 
$12.2 bil lion, a 14% growth from $10.7 bill ion at December 31, 2020.     

The AUA at March 31, 2021 also grew to an historic high of $28.7 billion, a 29% increase from $22.3 billion at the end of 2020 and a 58% increase from 
$18.2 bil lion as at March 31, 2020.  Approximately $5.1 billion of the increase in AUA since December 31, 2020 was due to the acquisition of GPI on 
March 1, 2021 and another $0.4 billion increase since March 31, 2020 was due to the acquisition of Copoloff .  

REVENUES AND EXPENSES 
 
Net Management and Adv isory Fees 
 
Management and advisory fees, net of fees paid to referring agents (“Net management  and advisory fees”) earned by Guardian are generated by 
providing continuing management and advisory services to clients’ investment assets (AUM and AUA).  The following analysis of Net management and 
advisory fees should be read in conjunction with note 12 (a) – Business Segmentsin Guardian’sFirst QuarterConsolidated Financial Statements, as
the totals for this Segment quoted below are before inter-segment transactions. 
 
Net management and advisory fees earned by the operating Segments for the quarter ended March 31, 2021 were $37.5 million before inter-segment 
transactions.  In the same quarter in the prior year, the Net management and advisory fees were $24.7 million before inter-segment transactions.   
 
Net management and advisory fees earned in the Investment Management Segment in the current quarter were $31.9 mill ion, a 56% increase from 
$20.4 million a year earlier.  The increase was driven largely by the growth in GuardCap, more than doubling its fees to $14.3 million, the addition of 
$3.1 million earned by Agincourt, which was acquired during Q4 2020, and a 16% increase in Alta, partially offset by a slight decrease in the Domestic 
business.        
 
Net management and advisory fees earned in the Wealth Management Segment amounted to $5.6 mill ion in the current quarter, up 33% from the $4.2 
million earned in the prior year.   The increase was due largely to the combination of growth in GCA, the addition of $0.5 million from the acquisition of 
GPI on March 1, 2021 and a slight increase in Modern Advisor.    
 
Net Commission Revenue 
 

Net commission revenue earned by Guardian results from the sale of l ife insurance products, mutual funds and other securities, as well as from continuing 
trailer and renewal commissions (previously referred to as servicing commissions) related to AUA and in-force life insurance policies, net of commissions 
paid to advisors.  The following analysis of Net commission revenue should be read in conjunction with note 12 (a) – BusinessSegmentsin Guardian’s
First Quarter Consolidated Financial Statements, as the totals for this Segment quoted below are before inter-segment transactions. 
 
Net commission revenue earned in the current quarter was $18.7 million before inter-segment transactions.  In the same quarter in the prior year, the 
Net commission revenue was $15.1 million before inter-segment transactions.   
 
Net commissions from IDC WIN in the current quarter were $14.6 million, a 30% increase compared to $11.2 million in the same quarter a year earlier.  
The renewal commissions included above in the current quarter were $6.4 million, up 16% from $5.6 million in the same quarter in the prior year.  
Included in the current quarter are $1.0 million of Net commissions from Copoloff, of which $0.5 million were renewal commissions.  The contractual 
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Premiums Sold were $55 million in the current quarter, including $2 million from Copoloff, compared to $22 million in the same period in the prior year. 
The renewal of the policies associated with Premiums Sold generate renewal commissions in future periods when the policies are renewed.  Net 
commissions from the Dealers business in the current quarter were $4.1 million, up 5% from $3.9 million in the same quarter of 2020.   

Administrativ e Services Income 

Administrative services income is comprised of registered plan administration , trust and corporate administration and other fees earned in the Wealth 
Management Segment, and fund administration fees earned from managed investment funds in the Investment Management Segment.  This income 
amounted to $4.7 million for the current quarter, as compared to $4.2 million in the prior year. 

Div idend and Interest Income 

The following is a summary of Guardian’sdividendand interest income:   

For the three months ended March 31
($ in thousands) 2021 2020

Dividends on Bank of Montreal shares 2,438$                 3,710$                 
Other dividends 1,362                   1,328                   

Dividend income 3,800                   5,038                   
Investing activities 208                      855                      
Operating activities 104                      314                      

Interest income 312                      1,169                   
4,112$                 6,207$                 

 
Dividend income declined in the current quarter by $1.2 million, compared to the same period one year earlier, due largely to lower dividend income 
earned on BMO shares as a result of 1.2 mill ion shares being sold throughout 2020.  As part of the response to the pandemic-induced market downturn 
in the first half of last year, Guardian sold a portion of the BMO shares and used a significant portion of the proceeds to lower its bank borrowings. 

Interest income declined in the current quarter by $0.9 million compared to the same period, one year earlier.  The Dealers and ABL saw the biggest 
decline as lower interest rates reduced the interest spreads on client cash balances.  In the Corporate Activities and Investments Segment, interest 
income was lower due to the combination of lower balances of interest-earning investments being held and lower interest rates. 

Expenses 

Total expenses in the current quarter amounted to $47.2 million, compared to $39.1 million in the same quarter in 2020, an increase of $8.1 million.  The 
increase resulting from the new businesses acquired since the first quarter of 2020, which includes GPI, Agincourt and Copoloff, amounted to $4.0 
million.  The remaining increase in expenses can mainly be attributed to higher compensation expenses in GuardCap, in l ine with the growth of the 
business, and the increased investments made into the Canadian Retail Asset Management initiatives and Modern Advisor. Partially offsetting these 
increases were lower interest expenses due to lower interest rates charged on bank borrowings and lower travel, entertainment and marketing expenses.   
 
NET GAINS (LOSSES) 
 
The following table summarizes the main components of net gains (losses) during the current periods, with the prior periods as a comparison. 

For the three months ended March 31

($ in thousands) 2021 2020

Bank of Montreal common shares 35,167$               (107,065)$            

Other securities 5,917                   (48,629)                

Net gains (losses) on securities 41,084                 (155,694)              

Net gains on disposal of intangible assets 647                      338                      

Net foreign exchange gains (losses) 240                      (5,933)                  

41,971$               (161,289)$            
 

Net gains in the quarter were $42.0 million compared to Net losses of $161.3 million, a year earlier.  The most significant factor influencing the levels of 
Net gains (losses) was the changes in fair market values of securities resulting from the global equities market movements over each of the periods.  
The current quarter benefited from the positive performance in the global equities markets, compared to a steep declined in t he first quarter of 2020 
when the onset of the pandemic introduced significant volati lity into the markets.   
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LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES 
 
The strength of Guardian’sbalancesheet hasenabled Guardian to attractAssociates; provide clients with a high comfort level; maintain appropriate 
levels of working capital in each of its areas of operation; make the necessary capital expenditures and investments to develop its businesses; and 
make appropriate use of borrowings, including financing the expansion of its businesses.  We are confident that thestrength of Guardian’sbalance
sheet will continue to provide benefits in the future. 
 
Guardian’sbalancesheet issupported by the substantial securities portfolio, as presented below:  

As at 2021
($ in thousands, except per share amounts) March 31 December 31 March 31

Securities, carried at fair value
Proprietary investment strategies

Short-term and fixed-income securities 21,366$               36,244$               18,711$               
Canadian equities 11,737                 11,422                 6,706                   
Global equities 300,181               300,204               181,619               
Real estate 24,847                 24,847                 23,023                 

358,131               372,717               230,059               
Bank of Montreal common shares 257,462               222,295               205,378               
Short-term securities 15,122                 20,857                 70,237                 
Equities 22,814                 16,702                 13,580                 

653,529               632,571               519,254               

Securities, carried at amortized cost --                          --                          5,000                   

Securities 653,529$             632,571$             524,254$             

Total securities per share, diluted 24.05$                 23.23$                 19.50$                 

2020

 
Guardian’ssecuritiesas atMarch 31, 2021 had a fair value of $653.5 million, or $24.05 per share, diluted, compared with $632.6 million, or $23.23 per 
share, diluted, at the end of 2020. Shareholders’ equity as at March 31, 2021 amounted to $737.4 million, or $27.14 per share, diluted, compared to 
$699.6 million, or $25.69 per share, diluted, at the end of 2020. 
 
In addition to its strong balance sheet, Guardian has, under various borrowing arrangements, total borrowing capacity of $160.0 million.  As at March 
31, 2021, the total borrowings amounted to $105.1 million, compared to $95.7 million at the end of 2020.  Guardian’sAdjusted cash flow from operations 
for the current quarter was $18.5 million, compared to $13.3 million in the same quarter in 2020.  The increase in the current quarter, compared to the 
same period one year earlier was due to improved Operating earnings, partially offset by increased tax payments.  Guardian uses its Adjusted cash flow 
from operations primarily to fund its working capital, pay its quarterly dividends, repurchase shares under its Normal Course Issuer Bid, for capital 
expenditures, including acquisitions, and repay debt where possible.  From time to time, Guardian may use a combination of debt and disposal of 
Securities to help finance temporary working capital requirements or capital expenditures.   
 

CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS 
 
Guardian has contractual commitments for the payment of certain obligations over a period of time . A summary of those commitments, including a 
summary of the periods during which they are payable, is shown in the following table: 

As at March 31, 2021
($ in thousands) Total

Bank loans and borrowings 105,080$             105,080$            --$                       --$                       --$                     
Client deposits 44,639                 44,639                --                         --                         --                       
Payable to clients 74,704                 74,704                --                         --                         --                       
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 57,797                 57,797                --                         --                         --                       
Other liabilities 31,455                 --                        26,617                 4,838                   --                       
Investment commitments 28,985                 28,985                --                         --                         --                       
Scheduled lease payments, undiscounted 14,928                 3,270                 5,871                   3,928                   1,859                 
Third party investor liabilities 78,877                 78,877                --                         --                         --                       
Total contractual obligations 436,465$             393,352$            32,488$               8,766$                 1,859$               

After five years
Three to five 

yearsWithin one year
One to three 

years

 
Guardian’scontractual commitmentsare supportedby itsstrong financial position, including its Securities, referred to aboveunder the heading “Liquidity
and Capital Resources”. The Payable to cl ients, in Guardian’s securities dealer subsidiary, which can fluctuate with clien t activities, is offset by the 
Receivable from clients and broker.  Client deposits in the offshore banking subsidiary are supported by the Interest-bearing deposits with banks.  The 
Third party investor l iabilities are supported by Securities backing third party investor l iabilities. 
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SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS 
 
The following chart summarizesGuardian’sfinancial resu l ts for the past eight quarters:   

As at ($ in millions)
Assets under management 47,643$    45,984$    32,734$    31,196$    27,527$    31,147$    30,243$    30,088$    
Assets under administration 28,680      22,289      20,755      20,010      18,152      20,248      19,040      18,784      

For the three months ended ($ in thousands)
Net revenue 64,694$    63,724$    52,042$    50,124$    49,901$    49,865$    45,983$    45,963$    
Operating earnings 17,504      18,493      12,108      13,427      10,813      13,030      12,105      12,590      
Net gains (losses) 41,971      80,983      35,739      43,254      (161,289)   24,140      (1,274)       7,957        
Net earnings (loss) 50,861      87,083      42,652      51,244      (134,911)   31,808      8,952        17,601      
Net earnings (loss) attributable to shareholders 49,625      86,039      42,201      50,486      (136,368)   30,787      8,275        16,838      

Net earnings (loss) attributable to shareholders:
Per Class A and Common share (in $)

Basic 1.95$        3.38$        1.66$        1.99$        (5.35)$       1.20$        0.32$        0.65$        
Diluted 1.83          3.16          1.56          1.87          (5.35)         1.13          0.31          0.62          

Dividends paid on Class A and Common shares 
(in $) 0.160$      0.160$      0.160$      0.160$      0.150$      0.150$      0.150$      0.150$      

As at
Shareholders' equity ($ in thousands) 737,363$  699,610$  631,863$  596,265$  562,821$  682,777$  653,983$  647,983$  

Per Class A and Common share (in $)

Basic 29.02$      27.54$      24.80$      23.50$      22.18$      26.73$      25.49$      25.26$      
Diluted 27.14        25.75        23.25        22.07        20.94        25.01        23.93        23.73        

Total Class A and Common shares outstanding 
(shares in thousands) 27,691      27,740      27,758      27,758      27,758      27,839      27,956      27,956      

Dec 31, 
2019

Sep 30, 
2019

Jun 30, 
2019

Mar 31, 
2021

Dec 31, 
2020

Sep 30, 
2020

Jun 30, 
2020

Mar 31, 
2020

 
Over the past 8 quarterspresented above, Guardian’sNet revenue has generally shown an upward trend, although it has fluctuated from time to time. 
These fluctuations have influenced operating earnings and have been driven largely by the factors described below.  
 
Investment management and advisory fees and trailer commissions are highly correlated to the changes in AUM and AUA, which are affected by the 
volati l ity of the financial markets and additions and withdrawals of client assets. Offsetting this volatil ity are the significant insurance commissions earned 
in the MGA business, which have grown in significance, and are less correlated to the volatil ity of the financial markets.  However, volatil ity may arise in 
the MGA revenue from the timing of large insurance policies being placed by contracted advisors.  As IDC WIN has built a business with a significant 
number of top-producing advisors, and these advisors deal mainly in significantly larger and more sophisticated insurance policies, the timing of the 
placement of these policies can affect the timing and the level of the insurance commission revenue earned.  In addition, some cyclicality of sales 
commissions and renewal commissions have developed in IDC WIN, as the first and the fourth quarters of each year tends to have higher Net commission 
revenues than the other quarters.  In the Corporate Activities and Investments Segment, some increases in dividend income can be seen in the second 
quarter and, to a lesser extent, in the fourth quarter of each year, due largely to dividends from foreign equities, which pay semi-annual dividends and 
some “special”mid-year dividends .  In addition, the timing of consolidation or deconsolidation of certain investment funds or disposal of securities can 
also have an impact on the level of dividend income recorded in the period.   
 
Net gains (losses) reflect changes in fair values of the securities during each period, driven by the volatility of the financial markets in which Guardian’s
securities trade.  The volatility of Net gains (losses) also directly impacts Net earnings (losses) attributable to shareholders.   In Q1 of 2020, the pandemic 
induced bear market had a negative effect on Guardian’s fair value of securities, resulting Net (losses).   
 
The quarterly fluctuationsin shareholders’ equity shown above are caused largely by Guardian’sNet earnings (losses), less dividends paid and shares 
repurchased.  
 
RISK FACTORS 
 
Guardian is exposed to a number of risk factors, including the key risk factors l iste d below.  A key component of a successful business is its abil ity to 
manage its risk.  Due to the nature ofGuardian’sbusinesses, its largest risk is tied to its exposure to financial markets.  A significant portion of its revenue 
is derived from management of client assets or advisory on clients’ wealth.  During the current year, due to the ongoing pandemic disruptions, many of 
the risks listed below are heightened and may be more challenging to manage or mitigate. Readers are encouraged to refer to note 14 to Guardian’s
first quarter 2021 Consolidated Financial Statements for additional information on financial risk management. 
 
Market Risk 
 
Market can have a significant effect on the value of both clients’ portfoliosand our earnings, since investment management and advisory fees, which 
make up a significant part of our revenues, are generally based on market values. In the Wealth Management Segment, market fluctuations can 
significantly impact the amounts being invested by clients, thereby increasing or decreasing our commission revenues. We mana ge the risk of market 
fluctuations by having a diversified client base with different investment needs, and by having a variety of products and services, which may be attractive 
in different market environments and which have different correlations to equity and other financial markets and to each other. Guardian’s securities
holdings are managed independently of clients’ assets, except for those of our assets that are invested in Guardian’s investment funds.  
 
Portfolio Value and Concentration Risks   
 
Guardian’ssecuritiesare subject to  risk of price fluctuations. The potential impact of market fluctuationson the valueof Guardian’ssecuritiesisquantified
in Note 14 of Guardian’s first quarter of 2021 Consolidated Financial Statements. Guardian manages this risk through professional in-house investment 
management expertise, which takes a disciplined approach to investment management. All securities are held by well -known independent custodians 
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chosen by Guardian. As at March 31, 2021, Guardian holds $257 million of BMO shares (December 31, 2020 – $222 million), which represents 39% of 
Guardian’ssecurities(December 31, 2020 – 35%). Guardian has accepted this concentration risk, as the bank is a diversified company with a history of 
steady and growing dividend payments. However, Guardian has been reducing its concentrated exposure over several years, having sold 2.7 million 
shares, since the second quarter of 2013. Theremainder of Guardian’ssecurity portfolio ismore diversified, frombothan asset classand a geographical
perspective. At March 31, 2021, the corporate holding of securities consisted of 45% Canadian equities (December 31, 2020 – 41%), primarily consisting 
of Bank of Montreal shares, 49% of non- Canadian equities (December 31, 2020 – 50%) and 6% short-term investments and fixed-income securities 
(December 31, 2020 – 9%).  
 

Foreign Currency Risk 
 
Guardian’s investmentsin itsforeignsubsidiariesare subject to the riskof foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations. The effects of changes in foreign 
currency exchange rates on the values of these investmentsare not included in Net earnings(losses), but are recorded in the “Net change in foreign
currency translation on foreign subsidiaries” in Guardian’s Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income, a nd the cumulative 
effect is included in Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income in the Shareholders’ Equity section of the Consolidated Balance S heets. With the 
acquisition of Alta in 2018 and Agincourt in 2020, Guardian also recognizes obligations to non-controll ing interests on its balance sheet, which are 
denominated in US dollars. As these are expected future transactions between equity interest holders, the changes in the valu e of these obligations, 
including changes resulting from foreign exchange rate fluctuations, are recorded directly in the Statements of Equity. This currency risk is managed in 
a manner similar to the investments in other foreign subsidiaries, in that they are not actively managed, due to the long-term nature of the investments, 
but are closely monitored by management.  
 
As Guardian continues to expand into foreign jurisdictions and the revenue and earnings sources grow and diversify into other  currencies, the operating 
results can fluctuate with the changes in the foreign currency exchange rates compared to the Canadian dollar. From time to time, Guardian may record 
certain foreign exchange gains (losses) in Net earnings, such as on the current US Dollar borrowings outstanding, which were used to finance foreign 
acquisitions such as Alta and Agincourt. This risk is mitigated by an offsetting, similar amount being recognized on the investment in these foreign 
subsidiaries as Net change in foreign currency translation on foreign subsidiaries, as discussed above. Guardian may also record Net gains (losses) on 
Canadian dollar cash balances held by foreign subsidiaries. These foreign exchange gains and losses result in similar offsett ing Net gains (losses) being 
recorded in Other comprehensive income as di scussed above. Readers are encouraged to refer to Note 14 in Guardian’s First Quarter 2021 Consolidated 
Financial Statements for further discussion and sensitivity analyses.  
 

Credit Risk 
 
Guardian’scredit risk is generally considered to be low. Because of the nature of Guardian’sbusiness, itsreceivablesare mainly from large institutions,
which are considered to pose a relatively low credit risk, or from individuals in the Dealers business, which are secured by marketable securities in 
margin accounts. Guardian periodically reviews the financial strength of all of its counterparties, and if the circumstances warrant it, Guardian takes 
appropriate action to reduce itsexposure to certain counterparties. The credit riskassociated with Guardian’s investment in fixed-income mutual funds 
is managed by the monitoring of the activities of the portfolio manager who, through diversification and credit quality reviewsof the funds’ investments,
manages the funds’ credit risk. From time to time, advisors in the Dealers or the MGA businesses may owe advances received or amounts resulting 
from reversal of commissions to the Dealer or the MGA. The credit risk associated with these amounts is mitigated by management’s review of the
advisors’ abil itiesto repay the advances or the potential commission reversals, particularly in the MGA business, before amounts are paid to the advisors.  
 
Interest Rate Risk 
 
Guardian’s most significant exposure to interest rate risk is through its bank loans and borrowings. The interest rates on these borrowings are short-
term, and Guardian’s interest expense and net earnings will fluctuate with the changes in short -term rates. Guardian manages interest rate risk in its 
international banking operations, largely through matching the interest rates and maturity dates of client deposit l iabilities with the assets, interest -bearing 
depositswith banks. The interest rate risk associated with Guardian’s investment in fixed -income mutual funds is managed by monitoring the activities 
of the portfolio manager, who manages this risk by positioning the portfolio for various interest rate environments. 
 
Liquidity Risk 
 
Guardian manages liquidity risk through the monitoring and managing of cash flows from operations, by establishing sufficient cash borrowing facilities 
with major Canadian banks, which currently total $160 million through three credit facilities, and leveraging the support of its significant security portfolio.  
The maturitiesof Guardian’scontractual commitmentsare outlined under “Contractual Commitments” in thisManagement Discussion and Analysis. The 
combination of the cash flows from operations, the securities holdings and the borrowing facilities provide sufficient cash resources to manage its l iquidity 
risk.  
 
Certain financial market events may cause  disruptions, as recently witnessed with the global COVID-19 pandemic,  and cause a tightening of l iquidity 
in the market, making it difficult or more expensive for Guardian to borrow under its facilities.  Guardian’s large portfolio of liquid securities can offset
some of the risk of tightening of market l iquidity.   
 
Product Performance Risk  
 
Product performance risk is the risk that we will not perform as well as the market, our peers, or in l ine with our clients’ expectations. The nature of this
risk is both relative and absolute. We manage this risk by having a disciplined approach to investment management, and by ensuring that our compliance 
capabilities are strong. With respect to clients’ expectations, we also seek to ensure that we are aware of those expectations, and that we properly 
communicate with our clients to develop, report on and comply with client mandates on a continuous basis.  
 
Competition Risk 
 
Guardian operates in a highly competitive environment, with competition based on a variety of factors including investment pe rformance, the type and 
quality of products and services offered, business reputation and financial strength. Loss of client assets to competition will result in losses of revenue 
and earnings to Guardian.  Guardian attempts to mitigate this risk by developing and maintaining a competitive product l ine a nd competitive relative 
performance of its products, through the recruitment and retention of high quality investment professionals and a high quality management team.  Our 
ability to compete is also enhanced by our large capital base, which provides Guardian with the financial strength to invest in the development or 
acquisition of businesses.  It also provides existing and future clients with comfort, which allows Guardian to better compete in winning and retaining 
these clients. 
 
Regulatory and Legal Risk  
 
Guardian and its subsidiaries operate in an environment subject to various laws and regulations. Given the nature of Guardian’s and certain of its
subsidiaries’ operations, it may, from time to time, be subject to changesin regulations, claimsor complaints from investment clients and sanctions from 
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governing bodies. These risks are mitigated by maintaining relevant in -house competence in laws and regulations, compliance and product review 
oversight, adequate insurance coverage and, where appropriate, uti lizing assistance from external advisors.  
 

Adv isory Risk  
 
Because of the number of in-house and independent advisors who publicly represent the Dealers and the MGA businesses, there are risks associated 
in their dealings with their clients. These risks are mitigated by the strong compliance and product review capabilities of these businesses, significant 
management oversight and insurance coverage carried by both these businesses and the independent advisors. 
 
Key Personnel Risk  
 
The success of Guardian is highly dependent on key personnel, including its senior management and investment professionals. The loss of any of these 
individuals, or an inability to retain these individuals and attract the best of the brightest talent, could have a negative impact on Guardian. To mitigate 
this risk, Guardian monitors the industry to competitively compensate these individuals, invests into the business to create an environment where both 
Guardian and these individuals can succeed, and evaluates, on an ongoing basis, the succession plansin place for these key individuals. Guardian’s
financial strength provides resources necessary to competitively compensate these individuals and to allow us to invest in th e business. 
 

Information Technology and Cybersecurity Risk 
 
Guardian uses information technology and the internet to streamline business operations and to improve client and advisor exp erience. However, the 
use of information technology can also introduce operational risk related to its use by employees, which may result in errors and lead to financial loss to 
Guardian.  In addition, through the use of mobile devices or remote connections to internal data centres, Guardian is exposed to information security 
and other technology disruption risks that could potentially have an adverse impact on its business. Guardian actively monitors these risks and continues 
to develop controls to protect against such threats that are becoming more sophisticated and pervasive.  
 
The cyber security risk has increased while the majority of Guardian’semployeesare working remotely and connecting to Guardian’sdata centres as
part of its Business Continuity Plan.  Guardian has heightened its monitoring of the internal network traffic and the monitoring of developments in latest 
known cyber threats.    
 

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES 
 
The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assump tions, which affect 
the reported amounts of assets, l iabilities, contingencies, revenues and expenses.  These estimates and assumptions are liste d innote 2 (c) to Guardian’s
December 31, 2020, Consolidated Financial Statements.  The most significant accounting estimates are related to the impairment assessment of goodwill 
and the determination of fair value of securities, which are classified as level 3 within the fair value hierarchy.  The valuation approach to level 3 securities 
is most sensitive to the level of AUM associated with the issuer of the security.  The valuation approach to Investment Management Segment goodwill 
is most sensitive to the levels of AUM within the Segment.  The valuation approach to Wealth Management Segment goodwill is most sensitive to the 
levels of AUA and annual service fees within the Segment.  The goodwill in all units are tested annually for impairment.  In addition, Guardian reviews 
goodwill for indications of impairment at the end of each reporting period, and if indications of impairment exists, the goodwill is then assessed for 
impairment in that period.    
 
NON-IFRS MEASURES 
 

EBITDA attributable to shareholders (formerly EBITDA) and EBITDA attributable to shareholders per share (formerly EBITDA per share) 
 
Guardian defines EBITDA attributable to shareholders as net earnings before interest, income tax, amortization, stock-based compensation, and net 
gains or losses, less amounts attributable to non-controlling interests.  EBITDA attributable to shareholders per share is calculated using the same 
method, which is used to determine net earnings attributable to shareholders per share, including any adjustment to the average number of shares 
outstanding, or to income, to calculate the dilutive effect.  Guardian believe these are important measures, as they allow management to assess the 
operating profitability of our business and to compare it with other investment management companies, without the distortions caused by the impact of 
non-core business items, different financing methods, levels of income taxes, the amounts of net earnings available to non-controlling interests and the 
level of capital expenditures.  The most comparable IFRS measures are “Net earnings” and “Net earningsavailable to shareholders per share, diluted”, 
which are disclosed in Guardian’sConsolidatedStatementsof Operations.  
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The following is a reconciliation of the IFRS measures to the non-IFRS measures:  

For the three months ended March 31
($ in thousands) 2021 2020

Net earnings (loss), as reported 50,861$             (134,911)$          
Add (deduct):

Income tax expense (recovery) 8,614                 (15,565)              
Net (gains) losses (41,971)              161,289             
Stock-based compensation 666                    638                    
Interest expense 345                    922                    
Amortization 4,974                 4,332                 
Non-controlling interests (2,278)                (2,335)                

EBITDA attributable to shareholders 21,211$             14,370$             
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asset prices but, absent the unlikely scenario of an enduring economic collapse, we will be fit to continue to operate. We are also fortunate that not all 
of our sources of revenue are correlated with market values across assets. Market levels directly affect our revenue from AUM and AUA, but not the 
commissions we earn from insurance companies for new clients, or annual renewals on business written in the past, nor does it necessarily mean that 
dividends and interest payments from our investment portfolio will suffer the same fate. Despite the uncertainty of the pa ndemic, Guardian has 
demonstrated itsability to “stay the course” by announcingnewacquisitions, and hiring new people, as well as launching and supporting new initiatives. 
In most advanced economies, the signs are that the crisis is being contained by vaccination along with other preventative measures, but we know it is 
not over yet. We will continue to do our best to identify new avenues of growth for the company, as well as supporting those initiatives we have already 
embarked on.  Our goal is to have the flexibility to continue prudently investing in our growth initiatives, our people, and our service level to our clients 
and partners, without being forced to make unpleasant decisions if things do temporarily get worse. We consider ourselves very fortunate at this stage 
that we have been able to keep our employees active; our clients well taken care of; execute the business continuity plan to keep our employees safe; 
and have the ability to provide some degree of stabil ity and certainty to all of our stakeholders during this period of heightened anxiety. Clearly, the 
longer the disruption lasts the more difficult it wil l be. We are preparing for more challenges, but our healthy, l iquid bala nce sheet gives us resil ience, 
and while exogenous factors may come into play, we expect to manage these headwinds to allow us to strive for continued positive operating earnings 
and free cash flow generation in future quarters. 
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